

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

March 21, 2023

Licensee Ecumen Detroit Lakes The Cottage 1435 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

RE: Project Number(s) SL25997015

Dear Licensee:

On February 23, 2023, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a follow-up evaluation of your facility to determine if orders from the December 9, 2022, evaluation were corrected. This follow-up evaluation verified that the facility is in substantial compliance.

It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body. You are encouraged to retain this document for your records.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jessica Chenze, Supervisor State Evaluation Team

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 3879

St. Paul, MN 55101-3879

Telephone: 218-332-5175 Fax: 651-281-9796

JMD



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically Delivered

January 5, 2023

Licensee Ecumen Detroit Lakes The Cottage 1435 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN 56501

RE: Project Number(s) SL25997015

Dear Licensee:

The Minnesota Department of Health completed an evaluation on December 9, 2022, for the purpose of evaluating and assessing compliance with state licensing statutes. At the time of the evaluation, the Minnesota Department of Health noted violations of the laws pursuant to Minnesota Statute, Chapter 144G, Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules Chapter 4626, Minnesota Statute 626.5572 and/or Minnesota Statute Chapter 260E.

LICENSING ORDERS

The enclosed State Form documents the state licensing orders. The Department of Health documents state licensing correction orders using federal software. Tag numbers are assigned to Minnesota state statutes for Assisted Living Facilities. The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute number and the corresponding text of the state statute out of compliance are listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by . . ."

IMPOSITION OF FINES

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4, fines and enforcement actions may be imposed based on the level and scope of the violations and imposed immediately with no opportunity to correct the violation first as follows:

- Level 1: no fines or enforcement.
- Level 2: a fine of \$500 per violation, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20 for widespread violations;
- Level 3: a fine of \$3,000 per violation per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.
- Level 4: a fine of \$5,000 per incident, in addition to any enforcement mechanism authorized in § 144G.20.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 4 (a)(5), the Department of Health imposes fine amounts of either \$1,000 or \$5,000 to licensees who are found to be responsible for maltreatment.

Ecumen Detroit Lakes The Cottage January 5, 2023 Page 2

The Department of Health imposes a fine of \$1,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation that consists of abuse, neglect, or financial exploitation according to Minn. Stat. § 626.5572, Subds. 2, 9, 17. The Department of Health also may impose a fine of \$5,000 for each substantiated maltreatment violation consisting of sexual assault, death, or abuse resulting in serious injury.

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 4 (a)(5)(b), when a fine is assessed against a facility for substantiated maltreatment, the commissioner shall not also impose an immediate fine under this chapter for the same circumstance.

Therefore, in accordance with Minn. Stat. §§ 144G.01 to 144G.9999, the following fines are assessed pursuant to this evaluation:

```
St - 0 - 1620 - 144g.70 Subd. 2 (c-E) - Initial Reviews, Assessments, And Monitoring = $3,000 St - 0 - 1640 - 144g.70 Subd. 4 (a-E) - Service Plan, Implementation And Revisions To = $3,000
```

The total amount you are assessed is \$6,000. You will be invoiced after 15 days of the receipt of this notice, subject to appeal.

DOCUMENTATION OF ACTION TO COMPLY

Per Minn. Stat. § 144G.30, Subd. 5(c), the licensee must document any action taken to comply with the correction order by the correction order date. A copy of the provider's records documenting those actions may be requested for follow-up evaluations. The licensee is not required to submit a plan of correction for approval.

The correction order documentation should include the following:

- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected related to the resident(s)/employee(s) identified in the correction order.
- Identify how the area(s) of noncompliance was corrected for all of the provider's resident(s)/employees that may be affected by the noncompliance.
- Identify what changes to your systems and practices were made to ensure compliance with the specific statute(s).

CORRECTION ORDER RECONSIDERATION PROCESS

In accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.32, Subd. 2, you may challenge the correction order issued, including the level and scope, and any fine assessed through the correction order reconsideration process. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 calendar days of the correction order receipt date.

A state licensing order under Minn. Stat. § 144G.91, Subd. 8, Free from Maltreatment is associated with a maltreatment determination by the Office of Health Facility Complaints. If maltreatment is substantiated, you will receive a separate letter with the reconsideration process under Minn. Stat. § 626.557. Please email general reconsideration requests to: **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**.

Ecumen Detroit Lakes The Cottage January 5, 2023 Page 3

reconsideration requests to:
Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

requests should be addressed to:
Reconsideration Unit
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
P.O. Box 64970
85 East Seventh Place
St. Paul, MN 55164-0970

REQUESTING A HEARING

Alternatively, in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144G.31, Subd. 5(d), an assisted living provider that has been assessed a fine under this subdivision has a right to a reconsideration or a hearing under this section and chapter 14. Pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 144G.20, Subd. 14 and Subd. 18, a request for a hearing must be in writing and received by the Department of Health within 15 business days of the correction order receipt date. Requests for hearing may be emailed to **Health.HRD.Appeals@state.mn.us**.

To appeal fines via reconsideration, please follow the procedure outlined above. <u>Please note that you may request a reconsideration or a hearing, but not both.</u>

You are encouraged to retain this document for your records. It is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your organization's Governing Body. If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Casey DeVries, Supervisor State Evaluation Team Health Regulation Division 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 3879 St. Paul, MN 55101-3879

Telephone: 651-201-5917 Fax: 651-215-9697

PMB

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	25997	B. WING		12/09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THI	- COTTA	ISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTE	
0 000 Initial Comments		0 000			
Initial comments *******ATTENTION*** ASSISTED LIVING I CORRECTION ORE In accordance with N 144G.08 to 144G.95 issued pursuant to a Determination of wh requires compliance provided at the Statu When Minnesota Sta failure to comply with considered lack of considered a survey the following correct time of the survey, the whom received serv Assisted Living with Immediate correction December 8, 2022, in identification 1620 a The immediacy of considered in the survey of the sur	PROVIDER LICENSING DER(S) Minnesota Statutes, section of these correction orders are survey. ether violations are corrected with all requirements atte number indicated below. Attention of the items will be compliance. S: 22, through December 9, 1 Department of Health at the above provider, and ion orders are issued. At the nere were 16 residents, all of ices under the provider's Dementia Care license. In orders were identified on issued for SL25997015-0, tag		Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal so Tag numbers have been assigned Minnesota State Statutes for Assis Living License Providers. The assitag number appears in the far left entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state number and the corresponding text state Statute out of compliance is the "Summary Statement of Deficic column. This column also includes findings which are in violation of the requirement after the statement, "Minnesota requirement is not met evidenced by." Following the surve findings is the Time Period for Corplease DISREGARD THE HEALTHE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TOUR SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION STATUTES. The letter in the left column is use tracking purposes and reflects the and level issued pursuant to 144G subd. 1, 2, and 3.	oftware. I to sted signed column Statute kt of the listed in iencies" is the ne state This as eyors' rrection. DING OF TO THIS O DN FOR FATE d for e scope	

Minnesota Department of Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	Continued From pa	 ige 1	0 480			
0 480 SS=F	144G.41 Subd 1 (13) (i) (B) Minimum		0 480			
	(13) offer to provide following services t	e or make available at least the o residents:				
	(i) at least three nutritious meals daily with snacks available seven days per week, according to the recommended dietary allowances in the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) guidelines, including seasonal fresh fruit and fresh vegetables. The following apply:					
	(B) food must be prepared and served according to the Minnesota Food Code, Minnesota Rules, chapter 4626; and					
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to ensure food was prepared and served according to the Minnesota Food Code.					
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a system	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings includ	e:				
	Please refer to the	included document titled, Food				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 2 of 62

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
			7. BOILDING.			
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	DISON AVEN 「LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 480	Continued From page 2		0 480			
	dated December 6, Minnesota Food Co	ablishment Inspection Report , 2022, for the specific ode deficiencies. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
0 510 SS=D	510 144G.41 Subd. 3 Infection control program		0 510			
	(a) All assisted living facilities must establish and maintain an infection control program that complies with accepted health care, medical, and nursing standards for infection control. (b)The facility's infection control program must be consistent with current guidelines from the national Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) for infection prevention and control in long-term care facilities and, as applicable, for infection prevention and control in assisted living facilities. (c) The facility must maintain written evidence of compliance with this subdivision.					
	by: Based on observation review, the licensed maintain an infection with accepted health standards for infections.	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to establish and on control program to comply th care, medical, and nursing tion control for one of two nel ((ULP)-E) observed to ose monitoring.				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injur	ted in a level two violation (a pot harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 510	Continued From pa	ge 3	0 510			
	a limited number of	esidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).				
	The findings include	e:				
	observed ULP-E per on R1 in her room. wiped R1's finger with a lancet, placed a sample of the glucometer. UL R1's finger with a time and with the same of computer, and touch and pull out the Lar administered the in removed the gloves After ULP-E comples stated she would with the morning medical residents. In additional residents. In additional residents and residents and residents.	on 22, at 8:35 a.m., the surveyor erform a blood glucose check ULP-E donned clean gloves, with an alcohol wipe, poked the wiped the blood off and then blood on the strip inserted in P-E then wiped the blood from sue, disposed of the tissue, gloves still on, touched the ched the drawer top, opened it, and insulin pen. ULP-E sulin, put the pen away, and performed hand hygiene eted the tasks for R1, she ipe the computer down after ation pass was completed for lition, when the surveyor regarding the lack of hand ULP-E agreed it was a hination.				
	nurse (RN)-C stated been performed an	022, at 12:50 p.m., registered d hand hygiene should have d gloves changed after the k, before touching anything.				
	effective August 1, washed or deconta	d Hygiene policy dated 2021, noted hands should be minated before and after a resident and after removing				
	No further informati	on was provided.				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
25997		B. WING		12/0	09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA	1435 MAD	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVEN LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFI PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING I	EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
	TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7)					
days 144G.43 Subdivision 1 Resident of for each resident for whom it is preservices. Entries in the resident recurrent, legible, permanently receand authenticated with the name person making the entry. This MN Requirement is not met by: Based on interview and record relicensee failed to maintain current of three residents (R8). This practice resulted in a level to two violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety, but we cause serious injury, impairment, was issued at an isolated scope (limited number of residents are a a limited number of staff are involutional involved in the potential of the p	maintain records roviding ecords must be orded, dated, and title of the as evidenced view, the trecords for one vo violation (a ent's health or we harmed a as not likely to or death), and when one or a effected or one or lived or the sionally). unspecified ances, and staining 0, 2022, noted a	0 690				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 5 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IF COTTA 1435 MAD	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVENI LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 690	R8 received service management, activ reminders. The service status as "Resuscit R8's Face Sheet arprinted date Novem status as "Resuscit On December 9, 20 personnel (ULP)-I status for a residen and pulled up the reverse resuscitate. ULP-I status for a residen and pulled up the reverse for the POLS sheet from the bind On December 9, 20 nurse (RN)-C verification to match the POLS information typically nurse on admission the computer needs. The licensee's Residate August 1, 202 would contain the reany. The licensee's Advapolicy dated effectivelicensed nurse or designed.	lated June 17, 2022, indicated as including medication ity reminders and dining room vice plan indicated R8's code ate." Ind Medication List, both with ober 22, 2022, noted the code ate." 1022, at 11:00 a.m., unlicensed at the staff can see the code at the ton their electronic record, ecord for R8, which noted attact there was also a binder formation to be sent with a control to the hospital which included T, face sheet, and medication er. 1022, at 11:08 a.m. registered and the information for R8 did ST. RN-C stated the rewords would be entered by the cor with a change, and stated	0 690			
	resident's record, a record in such a wa	nd it would be "included in the by that it is readily accessible is utilized during all processes				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 6 of 62

Minnesota Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	ISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 690	Continued From pa	ge 6	0 690			
	related to service plan development for the resident."					
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
0 730 SS=D	Contents of a resid following for each r (1) identifying informame, date of birth number; (2) the name, address the resident's emer representatives, an (3) names, address the resident's healt providers, if known (4) health informaticallergies, and when medications, treatm documentation, and records; (5) the resident's ac (6) copies of any he guardianships, pow conservatorships; (7) the facility's curransessments and s (8) all records of coresident's services; (9) documentation resident's status ar the needs of the resident contents.	mation, including the resident's address, and telephone number of gency contact, legal designated representative; ses, and telephone numbers of hand medical service; on, including medical history, the provider is managing nents or therapies that require dother relevant health dvance directives, it any; ealth care directives, were of attorney, or rent and previous service plans; ammunications pertinent to the	0 730			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 7 of 62

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	ISON AVEN			
()(4) ID	STIMMA DV STA		LAKES, MN	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 730	Continued From pa	ige 7	0 730			
	resident and action needs of the reside appropriate superviprofessional; (11) documentation provided as identific (12) documentation and reviewed the a (13) documentation any resolution; (14) a discharge sutermination notice a when applicable; ar (15) other documer	that services have been ed in the service plan; in that the resident has received ssisted living bill of rights; in of complaints received and immary, including service and related documentation,				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure resident records included a completed discharge summary with the required content for one of one discharged resident (R5). The practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health and safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death) and was issued an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred only occasionally).					
	The finding include	:				
		uded history of pulmonary nsion, and cognitive disorder.				

6899

winnesc	ita Department of He		1			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/09/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
IVAIVIL OI I	NOVIDEN ON OUT LIEN		DISON AVEN			
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 730	Continued From pa	ge 8	0 730			
		vices on July 31, 2021, and spice on July 5, 2022.				
	Discharge summar course of illnesses, treatments, and no to "See Chart" and medication adminis (chart and EMAR) I on R5's AL Discharprogress notes lack representative was the discharge summon December 9, 20 asked clinical nurse resident's representated, "No, I don't requests it." Regard EMAR" for lists of comedications, allergi	d an Assisted Living (AL) y that lacked diagnoses, medications, allergies, final summary, only referred "See EMAR" (electronic stration record). R5's record acked further documentation ge Summary and R5's red evidence the resident's offered or received a copy of mary. D22, at 1:00 p.m., the surveyor e supervisor (CNS)-B if the tative received a copy. CNS-B think so. We give it if family ding "see chart and see liagnoses, course of illnesses, ies and treatments, CNS-B or printed off and given to the				
	The licensee's Disc August 1, 2021, ind would include a sur including, diagnose allergies, treatment results, pertinent ra consultation results resident's status. A representative wou	ld be provided a written y at the time of discharge.				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-One

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 730	Continued From page 9		0 730			
	(21) days					
0 970	144.50 Subd. 5 Wa	ivers of liability prohibited	0 970			
SS=F	liability for the healt property of a reside include any provision should know to be unenforceable under include any provision	not include a waiver of facility th and safety or personal ent. The contract must not on that the facility knows or deceptive, unlawful, or er state or federal law, nor on that requires or implies a care or responsibility than is				
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure the assisted living contract for three of three residents (R1, R7, R2) did not include language waiving facility liability for resident health, safety, or personal property. This had the potential to affect all current residents.					
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
1	Findings include:					
	R1 R1 was admitted or diagnoses including	n December 2, 2012, with g type 2 diabetes.				

6899

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
ANDILAN	OF CONTLOTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.	A. BUILDING:		CONI	LLILD
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECLIMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	JE COTTA 1435 MA	DISON AVEN	UE		
LOOME	DETROIT EARLS II	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO' CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 970	Continued From pa	nge 10	0 970			
	R1's Resident Contract was effective July 1, 2022, and signed July 21, 2022.					
	R7 R7 was admitted on May 19, 2020, with diagnoses including hypothyroidism (decreased production of thyroid hormones).					
	R7's Resident Contract was effective September 1, 2022, and signed September 12, 2022.					
	R2 R2 was admitted on March 4, 2020, with diagnoses including limitation to activities due to disability.					
		tract was effective October 17, lovember 30, 2022.				
	page 11, section 30 "Residents are stro renter's insurance. the Community will insurance coverage or their guests for accident, or injury." section 31, Indemnindemnify and hold employees and age all claims, actions, expenses in conneinjury or damage to of the use by Residother part of the Cowholly or in part by or Resident's guest 11 and 12, section Community will ma	ontracts included a clause on 0, Personal Property, engly encouraged to obtain Resident acknowledges that not and does not maintain that will reimburse Resident damage to personal property, and Also included, on page 11, ification, "Resident will harmless the Community, its ents from and against any and damages, and liabilities and ction with loss of life, personal property, arising from or out lent of the Apartment or any emmunity's property, or caused an act or omission of Resident is or agents." Further, on page 32, Insurance, indicated, "The intain appropriate levels and covering the building and its				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IF COTTA 1435 MAI	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
0 970	content. Because the maintain insurance Resident's Apartment encouraged to carrinsurance covering as well as liability in Resident or Reside the Apartment (this insurance") and any property or property of the use by Reside acknowledges and such insurance covoloss to and/or liability agree to provide the of insurance upon in the contract was recent revised contract has current residents. Leading the contract was used to the Apolicy was request was not provided.	ne Community does not covering the contents of ent, Resident is strongly appropriate levels of Resident's personal property, issurance for any injury to int's guests occurring within is usually called "renter's and damage to Community of others arising from or out ent of the Apartment. Resident understands that the lack of erage may result in personal ty of Resident. Residents are Community with a certificate equest." 222, at 10:24 a.m., licensed stor (LALD)-A stated the thy revised; however, the d not yet been provided to ALD-A stated the same for all residents.	0 970			
01060 SS=F	144G.52 Subd. 9 E (a) A facility may re facility in an emerge resident's urgent m risk the resident po	mergency relocation move a resident from the ency if necessary due to a edical needs or an imminent ses to the health or safety of dent or facility staff member.	01060			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 12 of 62

Minnesc	<u>ita Department of He</u>	ealth				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	Continued From pa	ge 12	01060			
	(b) In the event of a facility must provide at a minimum: (1) the reason for the (2) the name and collocation to which the and any new service (3) contact information ombudsman for Location to the combudsman for Location to the combustman for Locat	contact information for the e resident has been relocated e provider; tion for the Office of ng-Term Care; plicable, the approximate date ithin which the resident is to the facility, or a statement not currently known; and t, if the facility refuses to services after a relocation, the ht to appeal under section ty must provide contact agency to which the resident eal. ired under paragraph (b) must on as practicable to: al representative, and ntative; o receive home and vaiver services under chapter 56B.49, the resident's case abudsman for Long-Term Care been relocated and has not				

licensee failed to provide a written notice with the

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 13 of 62 SHIY11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA 1435 MAD	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVENI LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	required content for two of two residents. This practice results violation that did no safety but had the president's health or widespread scope (or represent a syste or has the potential the residents). The findings include R1 and R7's record notice provided to the legal representative representative representative that the reason for the the name and conflocation to which the and any new service contact information ombudsman for Lorif known and applifor range of dates we expected to return that a return date we a statement that, in housing or services resident had the riginformation for the amay submit an apportant of the services including a services including a services including a service i	r an emergency relocation for a (R1 and R7) hospitalized. ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all es: s lacked evidence of a written he resident, the residents' e, and designated contained, at a minimum: relocation; tact information for the e resident had been relocated e provider; n for the Office of ang-Term Care (OOLTC); cable, the approximate date ithin which the resident was not currently known; and f the facility refused to provide after a relocation, the ht to appeal and the contact agency to which the resident	01060			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 14 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	25997	B. WING		12/0	09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES T	HE COTTA 1435 MAI	DISON AVEN				
(X4) ID SUMMARY ST PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC TAG REGULATORY OR	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
room in the morning examination; and - November 8, 202 2:30 p.m., via a train R7 R7's diagnoses into atrial fibrillation. R7's Service Plan noted services incoming and toiled R7's Progress Not - November 5, 202 emergency room of was admitted to the - December 2, 202 nursing facility from On December 9, 2 assisted living directlicensee sent the won December 5, 202 family on December 9, 202 family on Decem	es indicated: 22, R1 went to the emergency of after a possible seizure, for 22, R1 returned to the facility at ansport service. Cluded hypothyroidism and dated September 12, 2022, luding assistance with string. es noted: 22, R7 fell, was sent to the early on November 6, 2022, and e hospital; and 22, R7 admitted to the skilled on the hospital for therapy. O22, at 10:20 a.m., licensed ctor (LALD)-A stated the vritten notice to the OOLTC late over 10:20, and the same notice to the er 6, 2022. O22, at 11:45 a.m., registered en a written notice with the ad not been provided to the ent's legal representative, and entative, and said she was not	01060	DEI IOIEINO.			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			7. BOILDING.			
		25997	B. WING		12/09/2022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HF COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01060	Continued From page 15		01060			
	No further informat TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	ion was provided. R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
01290 SS=E	144G.60 Subdivision required	on 1 Background studies	01290			
	scheduled voluntees the background students of the background students of the background students of the background students of the background self-disclosure of construed to prohibit self-disclosure of construed to prohibit self-disclosure of construed to prohibit self-disclosure of construents of the background self-disclosure of the backgrou	ntractors, and regularly ers of the facility are subject to ady required by section be disqualified under chapter his subdivision shall be bit the facility from requiring riminal conviction information. Under this subdivision shall be a data on individuals under division 12. In employee in good faith ation or records obtained under ng a confirmed conviction a cassisted living facility to civil or unemployment benefits.				
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to en submitted and rece assisted living licen	and record review the nsure a background study was eived in affiliation with the use for three of three ared nurse (RN)-C, unlicensed				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or	red in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a resafety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death) and				

6899

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPERTY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	limited number of rethan a limited number situation has occurre found to be pervasi. The findings include RN-C RN-C obtained her 2017. RN-C was him 22, 2022, to provide direct care services. RN-C's employee restudy, submitted by Health Facility Identoperated by the sar 19, 2022. RN-C's evidence the licens study for their licens ULP-F ULP-F started empunder the comprehe began providing as August 1, 2021. ULP-F's employee background study, different HFID, opedated May 25, 2018 lacked evidence the background study for the providence the providence the background study for the providence the providen	tern scope (when more than a esidents are affected, more per of staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not ve). E: RN license on March 28, red by the licensee on August esupervision of staff and to the residents. Eccord contained a background a licensee with a different diffication Number (HFID), me corporation, dated August esupervision, dated August mployee record lacked ee submitted a background se and current HFID number. Iloyment on June 4, 2018, ensive home care license and sisted living services on record contained a submitted by a licensee with a rated by the same corporation, 3. ULP-F's employee record elicensee submitted a or their license and current	01290			
	ULP-G was hired or	n January 25, 2022, to provide vices to the licensee's				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

TE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 17 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IF COTTA 1435 MAD	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01290	ULP-G's employee background study, different HFID, ope dated July 22, 2022 lacked evidence the background study f HFID number. During a telephone 2022, at 1:55 p.m., director (LALD)-A s the employees' bac affiliated with the lic dementia care licer The licensee's Backeffective August 1, contractors and reg the facility with direct undergo a backgroundergo a b	record contained a submitted by a licensee with a rated by the same corporation, and the content of the content	01290			
01440 SS=D	144G.62 Subd. 4 S delegated nurs (a) Staff who perfor therapy tasks must appropriate license registered nurse ac facility's policy when provided to verify the	upervision of staff providing or delegated nursing or be supervised by an d health professional or a coording to the assisted living ore the services are being nat the work is being ently and to identify problems	01440			

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

WIIIIII	ta Department of He	aiui				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
		2000.			12/0	JILULL
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECHMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IE COTTA 1435 MAD	ISON AVEN	UE		
LOOMLI	I DETROIT LARLO II	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	TRIATE	DAIL
				,		
01440	Continued From pa	ge 18	01440			
		ed to the staff person's ability				
		s. Supervision of staff				
	performing medicat					
		be provided by a registered				
		e licensed health professional				
		bservation of the staff				
		nedication or treatment and the				
	interaction with the					
		rvision of staff performing				
	•	ust be provided within 30				
		the date on which the				
	•	orking for the facility and first				
		ated tasks for residents and				
		ed based on performance. This				
		oplies to staff who have not				
	performed delegate	ed tasks for one year or longer.				
		ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:	and as and assisted the				
		and record review, the				
		nsure direct supervision of				
		legated tasks was provided				
		days after the date on which n working for the licensee for				
		ed personnel ((ULP)-G).				
	one or two unificens	ed personner ((OLF)-O).				
	This practice result	ed in a level two violation (a				
	•	t harm a resident's health or				
		ootential to have harmed a				
		safety, but was not likely to				
		y, impairment, or death), and				
		olated scope (when one or a				
		esidents are affected or one or				
	a limited number of	staff are involved or the				
		red only occasionally).				
		,				
	The findings include	e:				
	III P-G's record lac	ked evidence to document an				

Minnesota Department of Health

appropriate licensed professional or registered

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 19 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01440	Continued From pa	ge 19	01440			
		ct supervision of staff ed tasks as required.				
		n January 25, 2022, to provide vices to the licensee's				
	specialist (CNS)-B manager often com	022, at 1:27 p.m., clinical nurse stated either she or her clinical upleted the supervision of staff, ot in the employee record, it				
	Unlicensed Person August 1, 2021, not personnel by a regi supervision of the s task within 30 caler	ervision of Licensed and nel policy dated effective ted supervision of unlicensed stered nurse would be direct staff performing a delegated ndar days after the staff rking and firs performed the task.				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
01470 SS=E	144G.63 Subd. 2 C	ontent of required orientation	01470			
	topics: (1) an overview of t (2) an introduction a policies and proced of assisted living se person;	and review of the facility's lures related to the provision ervices by the individual staff				

6899

		(V2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(V2) DATE	CLIDV/EV/	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	LETED
7410 1 2741	or contraction	BERTH 10/11/01/11/01/BERT	A. BUILDING:			
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TW WILL OF T	NOVIDEN ON COLL FIELD		DISON AVEN			
ECUMEN	FCUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA					
			LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID	_	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
01470	Continued From no	go 20	01470			
01470	Continued From pa	ge 20	01470			
	(4) compliance with	and reporting of the				
	maltreatment of vul	nerable adults under section				
	626.557 to the Minr	nesota Adult Abuse Reporting				
	Center (MAARC);					
		ng bill of rights and staff				
		ted to ensuring the exercise				
	and protection of th					
		person-centered planning				
		and how they apply to direct				
		ovided by the staff person;				
		dents' complaints, reporting of				
		ere to report complaints,				
		n on the Office of Health				
	Facility Complaints;					
		cacy services of the Office of				
		ng-Term Care, Office of				
	Ombudsman for Me					
		abilities, Managed Care				
		Department of Human				
	other relevant advo	anaged care advocates, or				
		ypes of assisted living				
		yee will be providing and the				
	facility's category of					
		e topics in paragraph (a),				
		contain training on providing				
		s with hearing loss. Any				
		loss provided under this				
		e high quality and research				
		online training, and must				
		one or more of the following				
	topics:	3				
		of age-related hearing loss				
		s itself, its prevalence, and				
		ses to communication;				
	(2) health impacts r					
		loss, such as increased				
	incidence of demen	itia, falls, hospitalizations,				
	isolation, and depre					

6899

Service Serv	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
A SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE COMPL			25997		B. WING		12/	09/2022
CALL DETROIT LAKES THE COTIA	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) O1470 Continued From page 21 (3) information about strategies and technology that may enhance communication and involvement, including communication strategies, assistive listening devices, ceramication access in real time, and closed captions. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure employees received orientation to assisted living licensing requirements and regulations prior to providing services for two of four employees colinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B and unlicensed personnel (ULP)-G). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of residents or a care license and began providing supervision of staff and direct	ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA					
(3) information about strategies and technology that may enhance communication and involvement, including communication strategies, assistive listening devices, hearing aids, visual and tactile alerting devices, communication access in real time, and closed captions. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the licensee failed to ensure employees received orientation to assisted living licensing requirements and regulations prior to providing services for two of four employees (clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B and unlicensed personnel (ULP)-G). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and was issued at a pattern scope (when more than a limited number of residents are affected, more than a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred repeatedly; but is not found to be pervasive). The findings include: CNS-B CNS-B Started employment on August 23, 2019, under the comprehensive home care license and began providing supervision of staff and direct	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PREC	EDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	SHOULD BE	COMPLETE
care to residents on August 1, 2021. CNS-B's employee record lacked documented evidence of the following: - a review of the provider's policies and	01470	(3) information about that may enhance of involvement, included assistive listening and tactile alerting access in real time. This MN Requirements and reservices for two of supervisor (CNS)-E (ULP)-G). This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injur was issued at a partimited number of rethan a limited number of	ut strategies communication communication in grown communication in grown communication in grown communication in and record resure employed living licered living licered living licered living licered living licered in a level to tharm a resist to tharm a resist contential to have a safety, but we and unlicensite the safety, but we are recorded to the communication of staff are red repeated live). The content of the communication of staff are repeated living in August 1, 20 record lacked cowing:	on and cation strategies, ng aids, visual munication captions. et as evidenced eview, the rees received nsing ior to providing es (clinical nurse sed personnel two violation (a dent's health or ave harmed a ras not likely to t, or death), and when more than a affected, more e involved, or the received in the receive	01470			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE	COTTA	ISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CIDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
employee would provof license; and - principles of persondelivery. On December 9, 202: assisted living directors stated the licensee has the above required trace and service residents. ULP-G ULP-G was hired on a direct care and service residents. ULP-G's employee reservidence of the follow overview of Assisted a review of the provoprocedures; and principles of persondelivery. On December 9, 202: CNS-B stated the lice ULP-G with the above the licensee's Person August 1, 2021, noted each person would in orientation. No further information	Assisted Living services the vide and the provider's scope recentered planning/service 12, at 1:20 p.m., licensed or (LALD)-A and CNS-B ad not provided CNS-B with aining. January 25, 2022, to provide ces to the licensee's ecord lacked documented ving: d Living statutes; rider's policies and recentered planning/service 12, at 1:27 p.m., LALD-A and ensee had not provided e required training. Innel Records policy dated d the personnel record for include a record of	01470			

6899

Minnesota Department of Health						
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DDRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TO WILL OF	NOVIBER OR SOLVER		DISON AVEN			
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	LAKES, MN			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				DEI IGIENGT)		
01500	Continued From pa	ge 23	01500			
01500	144G 63 Subd 5 R	equired annual training	01500			
SS=D	144G.03 Subu. 3 N	equired ariildar trailling	01300			
	(a) All staff that per	form direct services must				
		ight hours of annual training				
	•	of employment. The training				
		om the facility or another				
	source and must in	clude topics relevant to the				
		d living services. The annual				
	training must includ					
		rting of maltreatment of				
		nder section 626.557;				
		sisted living bill of rights and				
		s related to ensuring the				
		ction of those rights;				
		on control techniques used in ementation of infection control				
		a review of hand washing				
		ed for and use of protective				
		masks; appropriate disposal				
	0	aterials and equipment, such				
		les, syringes, and razor				
		reusable equipment;				
		mental surfaces; and				
	reporting communic	cable diseases;				
	(4) effective approa	ches to use to problem solve				
		a resident's challenging				
		to communicate with				
		dementia, Alzheimer's				
	disease, or related					
		cility's policies and procedures				
		sion of assisted living services				
		ent those policies and				
	procedures; and	person-centered planning				
		y and how they apply to direct				
		ovided by the staff person.				
		e topics in paragraph (a),				
		also contain training on				

6899

IVIIIIIIICOC	ita Departificiti di Fie	aiui				
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
					1 12/0	.0,2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN			
		DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	\	' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOERIORI OR E	SO IDEIVII TIIVO IIVI OIVIIVIVIIOIV)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	10/11	
0.4-00	. –					
01500	Continued From pa	ge 24	01500			
	providing services t	o residents with hearing loss.				
	Any training on hea	ring loss provided under this				
	subdivision must be	e high quality and research				
	based, may include	online training, and must				
	include training on	one or more of the following				
	topics:	_				
	(1) an explanation of	of age-related hearing loss				
	and how it manifest	s itself, its prevalence, and				
	challenges it poses	to communication;				
	(2) the health impac	cts related to untreated				
	age-related hearing	loss, such as increased				
	incidence of demen	itia, falls, hospitalizations,				
	isolation, and depre					
		ut strategies and technology				
	that may enhance of					
		ing communication strategies,				
		evices, hearing aids, visual				
		devices, communication				
	access in real time,	and closed captions.				
	This MN Peguirem	ent is not met as evidenced				
	by:	Sit is not met as evidenced				
		and record review, the				
		nsure annual training included				
		or each 12 months of				
		e of one employee (unlicensed				
	personnel (ULP)-E).					
	p = = = = (-) =)	•				
	This practice result	ed in a level two violation (a				
	violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a					
		safety, but was not likely to				
		y, impairment, or death), and				
		olated scope (when one or a				
		esidents are affected or one or				
		staff are involved or the				
		red only occasionally).				
	The findings include	e:				

6899

STATEMEN	ETATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN			
		DETROIT	LAKES, MN		211	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01500	Continued From pa	ge 25	01500			
		oyment with the licensee on 0, to provide direct care dents.				
	ULP-E's employee training records lacked evidence ULP-E had successfully completed annual training as required, to include the following: -review of the facility's policies and procedures relating to the provision of assisted living services and how to implement those policies and procedures.					
	On December 9, 2022, at 1:03 p.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A stated employees received annual training on February 9, 2022; however, could not verify the annual training included the above content.					
	Care Annual Trainir indicated all direct of hours of annual trait employment, which and procedures relationship.	sted Living with Dementia ng, effective August 1, 2021, care staff would complete 8 ning for each 12 months of included review of policies ating to the provision of ices and how to implement				
	No further informati	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				
01540 SS=D		IING IN DEMENTIA CARE	01540			
	direct-care employe	g facilities with dementia care, ees must have completed at initial training on topics				

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health							
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022	
		23931			12/0	312022	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
FOUNTS	I DETROIT I AIVEO TI	1435 MAI	DISON AVEN	UE			
ECOME	I DETROIT LAKES TH	DETROIT	LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01540	Continued From pa	ge 26	01540				
	specified under par hours of the employ initial training is comprovide direct care employee on site weight hours of training dementia care and and assist if issues requirements under meeting the require available for consult until the training reconsult until the training on each 12 months of the months of th	ragraph (b) within 80 working yment start date. Until this implete, an employee must not unless there is another tho has completed the initial ing on topics related to who can act as a resource arise. A trainer of the reparagraph (b) or a supervisor ements in clause (1) must be station with the new employee quirement is complete. ees must have at least two intopics related to dementia for employment thereafter; ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the insure a supervisor of director difference the following (8 hours) in the required amount of stered nurse (RN)-C). The difference of the resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to by, impairment, or death), and colated scope (when one or a sesidents are affected or one or staff are involved or the red only occasionally).					
		n Assisted Living with nse, dated August 1, 2022.					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED
	25997		B. WING		12/0	09/2022
FCUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA 1435 MAI		DDRESS, CITY, S DISON AVEN LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01540	RN-C RN-C was hired by 2022, to provide su care services to the RN-C's employee r 0.5 hours training o 120 working hours reached 120 workin 2022. On December 9, 20 assisted living direct not provide docume completed the requidementia care with RN-C stated she had orientation that incli The licensee's Assi with Dementia Care August 1, 2021, indemployees must co assisted living facili regulations before p and must include d	the licensee on August 22, pervision of staff and direct e residents. ecord contained evidence of n dementia care topics within of the start date. RN-C ng hours on September 12, 222, at 12:59 p.m., licensed entation that RN-C had ired amount of training on in the required time frame. ad not attended the clinical uded, "Dementia Day." sted Living & Assisted Living e Orientation policy, effective licated all assisted living emplete an orientation to ty licensing requirements and providing services to residents, ementia training; however, the fic regulatory requirements.	01540			
	TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
01620 SS=G	assessments, and (c) Resident reasse be conducted no m		01620			

6899

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

iviinneso	ota Department of He	eaith				
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, §	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECHMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	JE COTTA 1435 MAC	DISON AVEN	UE		
LCOWILI	TDETROTT LAKES IT	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	Continued From pa	age 28	01620			
	as needed based oresident and canno from the last date of (d) For residents or services specified in 9, clauses (1) to (5) individualized initial and preferences. The completed within 30 services. Resident be conducted as needed the needs of the residendar days from (e) A facility must in of the availability of long-term care consistency 256B.0911, prospective resident facility or the date or resident moves in, which is the services of the resident moves in, which is the services of the services of the resident moves in, which is the services of the se	Inly receiving assisted living in section 144G.08, subdivision), the facility shall complete an I review of the resident's needs the initial review must be 0 calendar days of the start of monitoring and review must eeded based on changes in sident and cannot exceed 90 in the date of the last review. Inform the prospective resident of and contact information for sultation services under prior to the date on which a not executes a contract with a con which a prospective whichever is earlier.				
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to er (RN) completed a c for one of one resid attempt. This practice result violation that harme not including seriou or a violation that h serious injury, impa issued at an isolate limited number of a limited number of	ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the insure the registered nurse comprehensive reassessment dent (R8) with an elopement dent in a level three violation (and a resident's health or safety, us injury, impairment, or death, us injury, impairment, or death, and the potential to lead to deirment, or death) and was end scope (when one or a residents are affected or one or a festaff are involved or the red only occasionally).		Immediacy was removed as confir surveyor's on-site observation on December 8-9, 2022, and record r by evaluation supervisor on Decer 2022, however noncompliance rer at a scope and severity of G.	eview nber 9,	

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/	09/2022
FCUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA 1435 MAI			ADDRESS, CITY, S ADISON AVENU T LAKES, MN	JE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	The findings included R8 admitted to the diagnoses that includementia with behat cognitive impairment R8's Service Plantor R8 received services management, activity reminders. It also note adult risk related to was able to wander community environt directed to ensure were secure and with redirection and reast throughout the day hour supervision in resident and minimally safe care plan in properties and minimizer to maintain safety." R8's AL (Assisted Ledated May 5, 2022, facility) noted R8 has activity at her previous the community and R8's Elopement Ris 2022, indicated R8	facility on May 16, 2022, with uded anxiety, unspecified avioral disturbances, and int. Idated June 17, 2022, indicated as including medication ity reminders and dining room oted R8 had a vulnerable wandering and noted resident safely inside current ment. Community staff were walkways and common areas ithout clutter and to provide ssurance to guide the resident and night. Also included, "24 place for safety to support ize risk for elopement" and olace to meet resident care e confusion and paranoia, and	t t			

6899

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			DISON AVEN	,		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	TION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	COMPLETE DATE
01620	Continued From pa	ge 30	01620			
	facility. The assess at risk for elopemer	ment indicated "resident is not at this time."				
	dated June 1, 2022 assessment, indica	iving) Nursing Assessment , identified as the 14-day ted R8 wandered safely within did not require redirection.				
	R8's AL (Assisted Living) Nursing Assessment dated June 17, 2022, identified as a change of condition assessment, indicated R8 wandered safely within the community and did not require redirection. The assessment noted the change in condition was related to dizzy spells and increased edema in her legs.					
	R8's AL (Assisted Living) Nursing Assessment dated September 13, 2022, identified as a 90-day assessment, indicated R8 wandered safely within the community and did not require redirection.					
	2022, at 2:20 p.m., double doors leading care nursing home released, and was a employee parking leanother resident, he Staff quickly ran out into the facility from There were no injurt Investigation section history of this type of was in place, there factors, however, resimpaired safety judgestatus with predispose.					

6899

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
74401044	or contraction	IBENTI IOMION NOINBER.	A. BUILDING:		001111	LLTLD	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ECHMEN	I DETROIT I AVEC TI	1435 MAC	ISON AVEN	UE			
ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA DETROIT			LAKES, MN	56501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01620	Continued From pa	age 31	01620				
	20 Continued From page 31 implementation of fall reduction implementations. It also noted system follow-up as none. It noted family was notified at 2:45 p.m. R8's medical record lacked a comprehensive						
	reassessment or in	nplementation of any new s following the incident.					
	assisted living direct notified on December after a facility search. R8. LALD-A instruct search, contacted I staff to see if R8 was environmental serve footage. LALD-A staware of the time the missing, however, approximately 1:30 went to that time or review. At 3:44 p.m. services personnel being let out of the technology (IT)-H, the door and allowed the following: -at 3:50 p.m., a sea was initiatedat 3:58 p.m., law er R8 was missingat 4:03 p.m., R8's -at 4:03 p.m., the location and started their search and started their search and law enforcement the attached indeports.	ocal police officer was onsite					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 32 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				A. BUILDING.			
		25997		B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IE COTTA		ISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR L		DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	Continued From parat 6:05 p.m., R8's R8 had been transf for evaluation and trate 6:47 p.m., LALE Abuse Reporting C filedat 6:58 p.m., LALE was admitted to the On December 8, 20 said R8's services administration at 9: reminders at 8:30 ap.m., compression 7:00 p.m., and activand 2:00 p.m. LALE reminder did not occeed a did not find R8 with stockings, and drest-between 11:45 a.m. reminded to go to transfer and he told R8 that it was occeed and he told R8 in he checked the usual utilized and checked and checke	daughter notificerred to the erreatment. D-A stated a Milenter (MAARC) D-A received a enhospital. D-22, at 12:25 pencluded medications at 9 vity reminders D-A also stated for and noted the sed personnel and noted the sed personnel and noted the sed personnel and 1:35 p.m. and 12:00 pence dining room and 1:35 p.m. and 12:00 pence dining room and 1:35 p.m. at on. ULP-Errold outside with the sed personnel and passed R8 er resident to a gratation and the sed personnel and 1:35 p.m. and 12:00 pence dining room and 1:35 p.m. at on. ULP-Errold outside with the sed personnel at on. ULP-Errold outside with the sed personnel and the sed personnel and 1:35 p.m. and 1:35 p.m. and 1:35 p.m. and 1:35 p.m. and passed R8 er resident to a gratation and the sed personnel at on. ULP-Errold outside with the sed personnel ulp-pareas within the da friend's room.	nnesota Adult c) report was call that resident o.m., LALD-A cation oo p.m., meal n., and 5:15 c15 a.m. and at 10:00 a.m. d the activity was A stated she ts from e following: (ULP)-I reported compression om, R8 was n for lunch; ., ULP-E in the hallway their room, he activity space reported they nich typically to her room and out snacks and E reported she e building R8 om;	01620			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 33 of 62

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	Continued From pa	nge 33	01620			
	search.					
	provided the survey screenshot of the chis card to open the his card to open the Timeanddate.com/temperature in Det December 7, 2022, -1:53 p.m., was min-4:53 p.m.,	nus 2 degrees Fahrenheit; and nus 7 degrees Fahrenheit. D22, at 5:42 p.m., RN-C stated afformation from the staff, ember 5, 2022, incident, and the system. RN-C stated she d was told this was not a pement since R8 was within When the surveyor asked if a reassessment, RN-C stated adid not implement any erventions at that time. RN-C e latest elopement incident and have talked with the family g safety checks, doing more of energy, and should have had actional therapy evaluate the lovember incident. When the pout the service plan and safety checks, if d entering the resident's room ety, however, safety checks d for R8.				
		al and On-Going Nursing sidents policy dated effective				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COLIA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01620	August 1, 2021, no review would be conthe resident's need days from the previous No further informated TIME PERIOD FOR Immediacy was remsurveyor's on-site of 2022, and record resurveyor on December 9, 20 remained at a scop	ted ongoing monitoring and nducted as needed based on s and would not exceed 90 lous assessment date.	01620			
01640 SS=G	implementation and (a) No later than 14 that services are fir facility shall finalize (b) The service plainclude a signature facility and by the reagreement on the service plan must be resident reassessing facility must provide about changes to the and how to contact Long-Term Care. (c) The facility must services required be (d) The service plan.		01640			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/09/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	including notice of a when applicable.	a change in a resident's fees services must be informed of	01640			
	by: Based on interview licensee failed to end the service plan we one resident (R8). 24-hour supervision elopement, and fail	urs the resident had eloped,		Immediacy was removed as confi surveyor's on-site observation on December 8-9, 2022, and record by evaluation supervisor on Dece 2022, however noncompliance rel at a scope and severity of G.	review mber 9,	
	violation that harmenot including serious or a violation that he serious injury, impaissued at an isolate limited number of a limited number of situation has occur. The findings includ R8's diagnoses inc	luded anxiety, unspecified avioral disturbances, and				
	indicated R8 receive medication managed dining room remind vulnerable adult rist noted resident was current community were directed to en	dated September 26, 2022, red services including ement, activity reminders, and ders. It also noted R8 had a k related to wandering and able to wander safely inside environment. Community staff sure walkways and common and without clutter and to				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EQUINE	DETDOIT AVEC TI	1435 MAE	ISON AVEN	UE		
ECOME	N DETROIT LAKES TH	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Continued From pa	ge 36	01640			
	resident throughout included, "24-hour sto support resident elopement" and "Sa resident care needs paranoia, and to ma On December 8, 20 assisted living direct	and reassurance to guide the the day and night. Also supervision in place for safety and minimize risk for afe care plan in place to meet and minimize confusion and aintain safety." 222, at 8:40 a.m., licensed tor (LALD)-A stated she was er 7, 2022, at 3:23 p.m., that				
	R8. LALD-A instruct search, contacted list staff to see if R8 was environmental servit footage. LALD-A state aware of the time the missing, however, sapproximately 1:30	h, staff were unable to locate ted staff to do another facility fe enrichment and therapy as with them, and requested ice staff to review camera ated she was not immediately nat staff realized R8 was staff reported seeing R8 at p.m. to 1:35 p.m., so LALD-A the camera footage to				
	review. At 3:44 p.m services personnel being let out of the technology (IT)-H, with the door and allowed the following: -at 3:50 p.m., a sea was initiatedat 3:58 p.m., law e R8 was missingat 4:03 p.m., R8's sillowed at 4:05 p.m., city a looked at the came and law enforceme the attached independent 5:17 p.m., law e	., LALD-A and environmental observed R8 on the footage building by information who used his badge to unlocked R8 to exit. LALD-A stated rch of the outside perimeter inforcement was notified that family was notified. cal police officer was onsite arch. Indicate the county law enforcement ray footage. In addition, staffint did a door-to-door search at				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 37 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	· /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/	12/09/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ECHMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IE COTTA 1435 MAI	DISON AVENU	JE			
ECOME	I DETROIT LAKES TE	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01640	Continued From pa	ge 37	01640				
	R8 had been transf for evaluation and t -at 6:47 p.m., LALD Abuse Reporting Co filed.	-A stated a Minnesota Adult enter (MAARC) report was -A received a call that resident					
	said R8's services is administration at 9:1 reminders at 8:30 at p.m., compression 7:00 p.m., and activand 2:00 p.m. LALE reminder did not octobe scheduled because "in-between" activity researched for a time December 7, 2022, -9:30 a.m., unlicense they helped R8 with stockings, and drese-between 11:45 a.m. reminded to go to the between 1:30 p.m. reported that she has while helping anoth between the nursing with her coat and has told R8 that it was a worked to prompt Fremove her coat; -3:00 p.m., ULP-E in the checked the usual autilized and checkeging and checkeging at the checked the usual autilized and checkeging at the coat and checkeging and checkeging and checkeging at the checkeging	30 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., meal .m., 11:45 a.m., and 5:15 stockings at 9:15 a.m. and rity reminders at 10:00 a.m. O-A also stated the activity cur as there was no activity the licensee was y staff. LALD-A stated she neline of events from and noted the following: sed personnel (ULP)-I reported medications, compression sing; and 12:00 p.m., R8 was ne dining room for lunch; and 1:35 p.m., ULP-E ad passed R8 in the hallway er resident to their room, g station and the activity space at on. ULP-E reported they cold outside which typically 88 to go back to her room and was passing out snacks and er room. ULP-E reported she areas within the building R8					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 SHIY11 If continuation sheet 38 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	I \ /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	25997	B. WING		12/	09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE C	1435 MAI	DRESS, CITY, ST DISON AVENU LAKES, MN	E			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
On December 8, 2022, provided the surveyors screenshot of the comphis card to open the from the carding staff opening the	ther website noted the Lakes, Minnesota on s: 2 degrees Fahrenheit; and 7 degrees Fahrenheit. at 3:40 p.m., LALD-A with an untitled outer that noted IT-H used ont entrance at 1:37 p.m. at approximately 5:15 ere was no policy the secured entry; the licensee's training. at 5:42 p.m., the surveyor (RN)-C about the service thour supervision. RN-C as provided 24-hour mmon areas, and safety the noted that and service the service entry the licensee's training the content of the service of the service of the service entry the service entry the service plan spolicy 1, 2021, indicated the service plan unless unable to resident refused. Was provided. ORRECTION: Immediate	01640				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 39 of 62

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	09/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	DISON AVEN	~ -		
			T LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01640	Continued From pa	ge 39	01640			
	on December 9, 20 remains at a scope	22, however noncompliance and severity of G.				
	TIME PERIOD FOF days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01690 SS=F	144G.71 Subdivision services	n 1 Medication management	01690			
	facilities that provided services. (b) An assisted living medication managed implement, and managed procedures. The position of the procedures of the procedures. The position of the procedures of the procedure of th	elicies and procedures must be elicensed health professional, istent with current practice elines. Eles and procedures must and receiving prescriptions eparing and giving that prescription drugs are escribed; documenting ement activities; controlling tions; monitoring and on use; resolving medication ing with the prescriber, sident and legal and ntatives; disposing of unused ducating residents and legal				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/	09/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	ADDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	MADISON AVEN DIT LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
01690	Continued From pa	ige 40	01690			
	substances in compregulations and with	pliance with state and federa h subdivision 23.	al			
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced				
	licensee failed to de written medication procedures that we	and record review, the evelop and maintain current management policies and are developed under the ection of a registered nurse				
	(RN).					
	This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious injury, impairment, or death), and is issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents).		d ns at			
	The findings include	e:				
	2022, at 11:00 a.m. director (LALD)-A a	e conference on December s , licensed assisted living and clinical nurse supervisor censee provided medication ces.				
	- resolving medicat	ts and legal and designated				
	provided via email t - a policy titled Rep Reviewing Incidents	022, at 12:20 p.m., LALD-A the following: orting, Documenting and s Involving Residents dated 2021, and indicated this poli	су			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 41 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IE COTTA 1435 MAD	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01690	addressed resolving no mention of medi policy; and - a policy titled Coneffective August 1, addressed educating designated represe However, no mentiopolicy.	g medication errors. However, cation errors was noted in the tents of Service Plans dated 2021, and indicated this policy og residents and the legal and ntative about medications. On of this was noted in the ton was provided.	01690			
01760 SS=D	60 144G.71 Subd. 8 Documentation of		01760			

PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 01760 Continued From page 42 resident (R2). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred only occasionally). The findings include: R2 was admitted to the facility on March 4, 2020, with diagnoses including limitation of activities due to disability, hypertension, atrial fibrillation (irregular heart rhythm), and diabetes. R2's Medication Administration Record (MAR), dated December 2022, included, metolazone (used to decrease fluid retention) 2.5 mg (milligrams) tablet, take one tablet orally on Wednesdays and Sundays, effective January 4, 2022. Also included, "Will reck [recheck] in 2 weeks." Documentation on the MAR included "X" on each day, except on Wednesdays and Sundays, which noted, "H." On January 24, 2022, R2's record noted contact	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA 1435 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501 (A) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 01760 Continued From page 42 resident (R2). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a residents are affected or one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number o			25997	B. WING		12/	09/2022
(A) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 01760 Continued From page 42 resident (R2). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety out had the potential to have harmed a resident's near involved, or the situation has occurred only occasionally). The findings include: R2 was admitted to the facility on March 4, 2020, with diagnoses including limitation of activities due to disability, hypertension, atrial fibrillation (irregular heart rhythm), and diabetes. R2's Medication Administration Record (MAR), dated December 2022, included, metolazone (used to decrease fluid retention) 2.5 mg (milligrams) tablet, take one tablet orally on Wednesdays and Sundays, effective January 4, 2022. Also included, "Will reck [recheck] in 2 weeks." Documentation on the MAR included "X" on each day, except on Wednesdays and Sundays, which noted, "H." On January 24, 2022, R2's record noted contact	NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX FAGOULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX	ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA				
resident (R2). This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety) and was issued at an isolated scope (when one or a limited number of residents are affected or one or a limited number of staff are involved, or the situation has occurred only occasionally). The findings include: R2 was admitted to the facility on March 4, 2020, with diagnoses including limitation of activities due to disability, hypertension, atrial fibrillation (irregular heart rhythm), and diabetes. R2's Medication Administration Record (MAR), dated December 2022, included, metolazone (used to decrease fluid retention) 2.5 mg (milligrams) tablet, take one tablet orally on Wednesdays and Sundays, effective January 4, 2022. Also included, "Will reck [recheck] in 2 weeks." Documentation on the MAR included "X" on each day, except on Wednesdays and Sundays, which noted, "H."	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Hold Metolazone 2. Re-check BMP [basic metabolic panel] [blood test] 3. Round on Friday." R2's Physician Order Sheet, printed November 18, 2022, lacked an order for metolazone. R2's record lacked documentation indicating R2's use of metolazone was reassessed or discussed.	01760	resident (R2). This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or isolated scope (who residents are affect of staff are involved only occasionally). The findings include R2 was admitted to with diagnoses include to disability, hy (irregular heart rhyte R2's Medication Addated December 20 (used to decrease for (milligrams) tablet, Wednesdays and S2022. Also included weeks." Documents on each day, excepsundays, which not On January 24, 202 with the physician vertabolic panel [b]. R2's Physician Ord 18, 2022, lacked and R2's record lacked.	ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ed or one or a limited number of ed or one or a limited number of the facility on March 4, 2020, uding limitation of activities pertension, atrial fibrillation hm), and diabetes. ministration Record (MAR), 2022, included, metolazone fluid retention) 2.5 mg take one tablet orally on sundays, effective January 4, 1, "Will reck [recheck] in 2 ation on the MAR included "X' on Wednesdays and ted, "H." 22, R2's record noted contact with new orders, including "1. Re-check BMP [basic lood test] 3. Round on Friday. The street or order for metolazone.				

6899

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01760	2022, at 11:53 a.m. (CNS)-B stated the medication change metolazone was plablood tests were perstated there was not received to reinitiate metolazone, so it resince January, 2022 need to call R2's mand to call	, clinical nurse supervisor physician was making several in January 2022, and the aced "on hold" until further erformed; however, CNS-B of evidence that an order was are or to discontinue the emained "on hold" on the MAR 2. CNS-B stated she would edical provider to clarify this. Sumentation of Medication, rapy Management Services gust 1, 2021, indicated the could document the services the envelope on the resident's cation management plan or ment and therapy plan and con/treatment record. In indicated the nurse would to implement a new awas received, including the the prescriber.	01760			
01780 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 10 residents who will	Medication management for	01780			
	medication manage must develop and in procedures for giving medications to residunplanned times av	ng facility that is providing ement services to the resident implement policies and ng accurate and current dents for planned or way from home according to dualized medication				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES T	HF COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01780	management plan. must state that: (1) for planned time be obtained from the licensed nurse acceptederal laws and nuture. This MN Requirem by: Based on interviewed licensee failed to in procedures for giving medications for the medication managetimes away from he affect all 16 resident management service. This practice result violation that did not safety but had the president's health or cause serious injuris issued at a wides are pervasive or re-	The policies and procedures away, the medications must be pharmacy or set up by the ording to appropriate state and ursing standards of practice; and record review, the applement policies and accurate and current use residents who received ement services during planned ome. This had the potential to attraction to the potential to have harmed a residenty, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and spread scope (when problems present a systemic failure that is the potential to affect a large	01780			
	The findings includ	e:				
	2022, at 11:00 a.m director (LALD)-A a	e conference on December 5, ., licensed assisted living and clinical nurse supervisor censee provided medication ces.				
	provided via email - Delegation of Med	022, at 12:20 p.m., LALD-A the following policy: dications To Be Given To sed Staff For Clients Time				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 45 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IF COTTA 1435 MAD	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01780	2021. However, the required content: - for planned tir must be obtained from the licensed nurse a state and federal la practice. No further information of the period	policy dated effective August 1, policy lacked the following one away, the medications om the pharmacy or setup by according to the appropriate was and nursing standards of on was provided. R CORRECTION: Seven (7)	01780			
01820 SS=D	There must be a curecorded prescription 151.01, subdivision medications that the managing for the restriction of the restrictio	rrent written or electronically on as defined in section 16a, for all prescribed e assisted living facility is esident. ent is not met as evidenced and record review, the neure written or electronically one were obtained for one of ed in a level two violation (at harm a resident's health or obtained to have harmed a safety) and was issued at an en one or a limited number of ed or one or a limited number of the control of the situation has occurred	01820			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING _		12/	09/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Y, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	5 MADISON AVI ROIT LAKES, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01820	Continued From pa	ge 46	01820			
	2022, at 11:00 a.m. director (LALD)-A a (CNS)-B said the lid management service	e conference on Decembe , licensed assisted living nd clinical nurse supervisi censee provided medication ces.	or			
	R1's Service Plan of services including a	lated July 21, 2022, noted assistance with medication blood glucose monitoring.				
	R1's prescriber orders dated September 21, 2022, noted the following: - furosemide 40 milligrams (mg) by mouth once daily; - Jantoven 10 mg by mouth every Monday, Wednesday, and Friday; and - Jantoven 7.5 mg by mouth all other days.		ce			
		ed a prescriber order date 2, to continue current eatments.	ed			
	December 2022 no - furosemide 20 mg	ministration Record for ted the following: g by mouth once daily; and outh two times a day.				
	p.m., clinical nurse November 9, 2022, Eliquis, and on Nov (furosemide) was c stated she was not in the residents rec	D22, at approximately 12:0 specialist (CNS)-B stated the Jantoven was change rember 18, 2022, the Lasix hanged to 20 mg. CNS-B sure why the orders were ord and would find it and streyor received no addition	on ed to c not send			

6899

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	ISON AVEN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01820	Continued From pa	ige 47	01820			
	August 1, 2021, no	ident Records policy dated ted the resident's record would rescriptions for medications be managing.				
	No further informat	ion was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOR days	R CORRECTION: Seven (7)				
01880 SS=F	144G.71 Subd. 19	Storage of medications	01880			
	prescription medica substantially constr according to the ma	acility must store all ations in securely locked and ructed compartments anufacturer's directions and zed personnel to have access.				
	by: Based on observative review, the licensee were secure and pe	ent is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and record e failed to ensure medications ermitted only authorized for one of one medication				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or widespread scope or represent a syste	ed in a level two violation (a of harm a resident's health or cotential to have harmed a safety) and was issued at a (when problems are pervasive emic failure that has affected to affect a large portion or all				
	The findings include	e:				
		an assisted living with				

6899

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

	ıt or periornoice		(VO) MULTIPL	E CONCEDUCTION	(V2) DATE	CLIDVEV
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		 	A. BUILDING:			
			5			
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		1435 MAD	ISON AVEN	UE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PRÉFIX		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
01880	Continued From pa	ge 48	01880			
	canacity of 25 resid	ents, with 16 current				
		ity had a locked medication				
		entrance of the facility.				
	room man	i chadhes of the facility.				
	On December 9, 20	022, at 9:00 a.m., the surveyor				
	requested to observ	ve the medication storage				
		d nurse (RN)-C. RN-C stated				
		until resident services				
		J brought her keys back to				
		ad borrowed them to "get				
		a.m., RSC-J returned RN-C's				
		ed several keys and RN-C				
		d "Master Key" to open the				
		storage room door. RN-C				
		dications were kept in their				
		cked cupboard, and all				
		ons were stored in the				
		room. The medication storage ical records, medical supplies,				
		pe refrigerator that contained				
		ens. In the corner of the				
		room, opposite of the door,				
		etal safes, stacked on top of				
		afe had a push button panel				
		a code to open it. RN-C				
		contained bottles of liquid				
	morphine (short-act	ting narcotic pain reliever used				
	to treat moderate to	severe pain). RN-C reached				
		a key ring, that was hanging				
		I, next to the safe, and used				
		top safe. RN-C stated the				
		lid not work on the safe, so				
		open it, and further explained				
		aff and hospice staff accessed				
		he morphine in syringes for				
		sonnel (ULP) to administer.				
		surveyor observed sealed				
		esident names handwritten on				
		ed the bottles of liquid ced in a new plastic bag and				

Minnesota Department of Health

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN			
0/0.15	CLIMMA DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	LAKES, MN		DNI .	()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01880	Continued From pa	ge 49	01880			
	ensure no one had opened the middle display several pun which RN-C stated administering medithe bottom safe usi small plastic basker residents, that contimorphine for ULP to described the proceshift and the destrumedications were dobservation of the procestift and the procestift and the destrumedications of the procession of the proce	rses set up the syringes, to accessed the bottles. RN-C safe using the keypad, to ch packs of oral narcotics, were accessible to ULP cations. Finally, RN-C opened ng the keypad, to display ts labeled with individual ained syringes with liquid or administer as ordered. RN-C less for narcotic counts every ction process when liscontinued. During the process, the surveyor verified documentation in the narcotic				
	stated the key label she used to open the she wasn't sure who key. RN-C stated, a RSC-J accessed the earlier that day, she given her the key rice	o22, at 10:15 a.m., RN-C ed "Master Key" was the key he medication room door, and to in the building carried that although she didn't think e medication storage room by "probably shouldn't have" and that included the "Master-J was not authorized to ion room.				
	assisted living direct authorized to enter carried the "Master	22, at 1:45 p.m., licensed stor (LALD)-A stated only staff the medication storage room Key," and indicated staff not the medication storage room cess to that key.				
	August 1, 2021, ind of the medications identify in the reside	age of Medications policy, icated when secured storage was necessary, the RN would ent's individualized medication where the medications would				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 50 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01880	under proper temper access to the media would establish a sistorage and handling controls and proceed diversion of medical No further information to the control of the con	will be secured or locked erature controls and who has cations. Also included, the RN system that addressed the ng of medications, including dures to identify or preventations. It is not was provided. R CORRECTION: Seven (7)	01880			
01930 SS=F	(a) An assisted livir treatment and thera must develop, implicitly up-to-date written to management policities and procedunder the supervisities registered nurse or professional consists standards and guid (b) The written policitly address requesting prescriptions for treatment or therapies they are evaluating the treatment communicating with this MN Requirements.	cies and procedures must and receiving orders or eatments or therapies, nent or therapy, documenting y activities, educating and n residents about treatments re receiving, monitoring and ment or therapy, and	01930			

6899

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OWNELT'S DEFICIENCY) OWNELT'S DEFICIENCY OWN			25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
CALL	NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
Description	ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA				
maintain up-to-date written treatment or therapy management policies and procedures that were developed under the supervision and direction of a registered nurse (RN) consistent with current practice standards and guidelines. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety, but was not likely to cause serious highry, impairment, or death), and is issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: During the entrance conference on December 5, 2022, at 11:00 a.m., licensed assisted living director (LALD)-A and clinical nurse supervisor (CNS)-B said the licensee provided treatment and therapy management services. The licensee lacked the following policies: - educating and communicating with residents about treatments or therapies they are receiving. On December 9, 2022, at 12:20 p.m., LALD-A provided via email the following: - a policy titled Contents of Service Plans dated effective August 1, 2021, and indicated this policy addressed educating residents and the legal and designated representative about treatment and therapy. However, no mention of this was noted in the policy.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	.D BE	COMPLETE
l l	01930	maintain up-to-date management policideveloped under tha registered nurse (practice standards). This practice result violation that did no safety but had the president's health or cause serious injury is issued at a wides are pervasive or rephas affected or has portion or all of the The findings included During the entrance 2022, at 11:00 a.m. director (LALD)-A a (CNS)-B said the lice therapy management of the Iicensee lacked educating and corabout treatments or On December 9, 20 provided via email to a policy titled Confeffective August 1, addressed educating designated represent therapy. However, in the policy.	e written treatment or therapy es and procedures that were e supervision and direction of (RN) consistent with current and guidelines. ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or obtential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and spread scope (when problems bresent a systemic failure that the potential to affect a large residents). e: e conference on December 5, licensed assisted living and clinical nurse supervisor bensee provided treatment and ent services. d the following policies: municating with residents are therapies they are receiving. 1022, at 12:20 p.m., LALD-A che following: tents of Service Plans dated 2021, and indicated this policy and residents and the legal and antative about treatment and no mention of this was noted	01930			

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY LETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN	-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01930	Continued From pa	ge 52	01930			
	(21) days					
01960 SS=E			01960			
	assisted living facili record. The docume signature and title cadministered the treinclude the date and treatment or therap ordered or prescrib document the reason	eatment or therapy and must d time of administration. When ies are not administered as ed, the provider must on why it was not administered procedures that were provided				
	by: Based on observati review, the licensee therapies were adm document the reaso and any follow up p to meet the residen	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record e failed to ensure treatment or ninistered as directed, or to on they were not administered, rocedures that were provided t needs, for two of two R2) receiving blood glucose				
	violation that did no safety but had the p resident's health or cause serious injury was issued at a pat limited number of re than a limited numb	ed in a level two violation (a tharm a resident's health or potential to have harmed a safety, but was not likely to y, impairment, or death), and tern scope (when more than a esidents are affected, more per of staff are involved, or the red repeatedly; but is not ye).				

6899

Milliesc	ita Department of He	eaith	1			
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
10 101 1	NOVIBER OR GOLF EIER		DISON AVEN	•		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	LAKES, MN			
(V4) ID	STAMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION)NI	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX	_	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				DEI ICIENCT)		
01960	Continued From pa	ge 53	01960			
	The findings include	o:				
	The infairigs include	5 .				
	The licensee failed	to ensure the registered nurse				
		f R1 and R2's low or high				
	blood glucose level					
	R1					
	R1's diagnoses incl	uded type 2 diabetes.				
	P1's Sarvice Plan d	lated July 21, 2022, noted				
		assistance with medication				
		blood glucose monitoring. In				
		oted "Report to RN [registered				
		od sugar] below 70 or higher				
	than 300."					
		ers dated September 21,				
	glucose) four times	order to test blood sugar (blood				
	glucose) lour tillles	a uay.				
	On December 7, 20	022, at 8:35 a.m., the surveyor				
		erform a blood glucose check				
	on R1 in her room.	· ·				
		dication Administration Record				
	noted:	2 at 7:40 a m, and 40:26 a m				
		2, at 7:49 a.m. and 10:26 a.m., lt of 58 milligrams/deciliter				
	(mg/dL);	it of 56 fillingrams/decliner				
		22, at 8:54 p.m., result of 354				
	mg/dL;	, ото трини, те сите стоот				
		22, at 9:59 p.m., result of 320				
	mg/dL;					
		22, at 11:40 a.m. and 2:00				
	p.m., result of 309 r					
	p.m., result of 325 r	22, at 12:18 p.m. and 12:39				
		ուց/ս∟, 22, at 7:08 p.m., result of 328				
	mg/dL;	-2, at 7.00 p.m., result of 520				
		22, at 8:58 a.m. and 10:01				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 54 of 62

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TH	IF COTTA	ISON AVEN				
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		LAKES, MN		~~		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01960	Continued From pa	ge 54	01960				
	p.m., result of 313 result of 352 mg/dL - November 18, 202 result of 352 mg/dL - November 19, 202 mg/dL; - November 20, 202 mg/dL; - November 20, 202 result of 366 mg/dL - November 21, 202 p.m., result of 337 result of 340 mg/dL - November 25, 202 result of 523 mg/dL - November 29, 202 a.m., result of 308 res	22, at 11:02 a.m. and 12:18 mg/dL; 22, at 4:10 p.m. and 6:17 p.m., 22, at 7:09 p.m. and 7:22 p.m., 22, at 7:06 p.m., result of 325 22, at 4:13 p.m., result of 382 22, at 7:41 p.m. and 8:57 p.m., 22, at 11:25 a.m. and 1:22 mg/dL; 22, at 4:12 p.m. and 7:05 p.m., 22, at 3:56 p.m. and 4:03 p.m., 22, at 11:23 a.m. and 11:25 mg/dL; and 22, at 8:08 p.m. and 8:53 p.m.,					
	through December	ne nurse being notified of the					
	p.m., clinical nurse special instructions noted on the servic was below 70 or ab worked on Novembreceive a call about reading. In addition notified of out-of-ra	opposite the process of the process					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 55 of 62

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
ECUME	N DETROIT LAKES T	HE COTTA	DISON AVEN LAKES, MN				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
01960	R2's diagnoses incidue to disability, hy (irregular heart rhy) (irregular heart rhy) R2's Service Plan of indicated R2 received assistance with bat stockings, groomin laundry, medication and blood glucose addition, the plan ir on call if blood sug. 400." R2's prescriber ord 2022, checking blo prior to meals and R2's Blood Sugar r 2022, through Decenber 6, 202 result of 59 mg/dl. R2's Progress Note through December 6, 202 result of 59 mg/dl. R2's Progress Note through December documentation of the service plan call triage when the less than 70 or abot them through what typically wrote a prorecord when called she did not see a note that the service plan called she did not see a note t	luding limitation of activities (pertension, atrial fibrillation thm), and diabetes. dated October 17, 2022, (red services including thing, dressing, compression g, nail care, housekeeping and n management, safety checks, monitoring four times daily. In indicated, "Notified [sic] nurse ar less than 70 or greater than lers printed November 18, and glucose four times a day, his (hour of sleep). decord, dated November 6, ember 6, 2022, noted: 2, at 9:03 p.m., blood sugar es from October 31, 2022, 6, 2022, lacked he nurse being notified of the	01960				

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING:					
	25997		B. WING		12/09/2022		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	N DETROIT LAKES TI	HE COTTA		DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L		EDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
01960	Continued From pa	age 56		01960			
	The licensee's Doc Treatment and The policy dated Augus on out-of-range blo	erapy Manage t 1, 2021, lack ood glucose re	ment Services ked instructions eadings.				
	No further information was provided. TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Seven (7) days						
02170 SS=F		S FOR RESI	DENTS WITH	02170			
	(b) Each resident in according to the lice addition, the evaluate following: (1) past and current (2) current abilities (3) emotional and set (4) physical abilities (5) adaptations need participate; and (6) identification of interventions. (c) An individualized developed for each activity evaluation. resident's activity period (d) A selection of donon-structured activity included on the resplan as appropriate on resident evaluated in the control of the	ensing rules of ation must add ation must add at interests; and skills; social needs as and limitation essary for the activities for activities for activities for busing activities must be ident's activities. Daily activities may inclusion may inclusion may inclusion med even	of the facility. In dress the dress the and patterns; ans; a resident to behavioral a must be add on their st reflect the and needs. It and a provided and a provided and a service or care and a possed de but are not asks;				

Minnesota Department of Health

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
25997 B. WING	12/09/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN DETROIT LAKES THE COTTA 1435 MADISON AVENUE DETROIT LAKES, MN 56501		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		
O2170 Continued From page 57 (3) spontaneous activities for enjoyment or those that may help defuse a behavior; (4) one-to-one activities that encourage positive relationships between residents and staff such as telling a life story, reminiscing, or playing music; (5) spiritual, creative, and intellectual activities; (6) sensory stimulation activities; (7) physical activities that enhance or maintain a resident's ability to ambulate or move; and (8) outdoor activities. This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and record review, the licensee failed to develop an individualized activity plan based on the activity evaluation, for three of three residents (R1, R2, R8) who resided in the assisted living with dementia care facility. This practice resulted in a level two violation (a violation that did not harm a resident's health or safety but had the potential to have harmed a resident's health or safety), and was issued at a widespread scope (when problems are pervasive or represent a systemic failure that has affected or has the potential to affect a large portion or all of the residents). The findings include: The facility had an assisted living with dementia care license, effective August 1, 2022. On December 6, 2022, at 3:55 p.m., the surveyor observed an activity calendar posted in the dining room. On December 7, 2022, at 10:45 a.m., the surveyor observed three female residents in		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM SHIY11 If continuation sheet 58 of 62

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		25997		B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TI	HE COTTA		DISON AVEN LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L		DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02170	Continued From particles wheelchairs, in the of the television who daytime soap operated actively watching the head down with he R1 R1's diagnoses incompared actively watching the head down with he R1 R1's diagnoses incompared and providing assistant and physical escorolar R1's AL (assisted ling Assessment, dated R1 was interested testing, humor, more puzzles, board gand R1's record lacked based on the activity R1's activity preference R2 R2's diagnoses incompared activity assistance with bat stockings, grooming laundry, medication monitoring, safety of management.	common area, ich was turned a. The resident he television and reyes closed. Iuded type 2 did dated July 21, 2 assistance with blood glucose reto activities with 1:1 visits, mayies, television hes, and drawin an individualizity evaluation thences and need luding limitation pertension, atrichm), and diabet dated October red services incommon diabet hing, dressing, g, nail care, hon management	abetes. 2022, noted a medication monitoring, and with prompting chment 022, indicated assage, taste, mind games, ng. ed activity plan nat reflected ds, as required. In of activities ial fibrillation etes. 17, 2022, cluding a compression busekeeping and blood glucose	02170			
	R2's AL Life Enrich October 24, 2022,						

6899

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	09/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N DETROIT LAKES TH	IE COTTA 1435 MAI	DRESS, CITY, S DISON AVENU LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02170	interest clubs, movicheckers, chess, cr walking, bird watch R2's record lacked based on the activit R2's activity prefere On December 9, 20 observed R2 sitting television. R2 state day except to go to stated he used to e facility had been wis six weeks to two miday watching television. R8 R8's diagnoses includementia with behad cognitive impairment. R8's Service Planta R8 received services management, active reminders. R8's AL Life Enricht September 12, 202 music, tactile touch taste testing, humo interest clubs, book games, travel prese puzzles, board game R8's record lacked	es, playing Farkle, Yahtzee, ribbage, bingo, exercise, ing, and enjoyed music. an individualized activity planty evaluation that reflected ences and needs, as required. 222, at 9:36 a.m., the surveyor in his apartment, watching doe was in room most of the the dining room for meals. R2 njoy going to activities, but the thout an "activity person" for conths, and now he spends his sion. R2 stated he was to go to the attached nursing a stated that didn't interest him. and uded anxiety, unspecified avioral disturbances, and int. atted June 17, 2022, indicated as including medication ity reminders, and dining room ment Assessment, dated 2, indicated R8 enjoyed, massage, aromatherapy, r, indoor gardening, special a club, history, literature, mind entations, guest speakers,	02170			

6899

PRINTED: 01/05/2023 FORM APPROVED

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
25997		B. WING		12/09/2022		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECUMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	HE COTTA	ISON AVEN			
	Г	DETROIT	LAKES, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02170	Continued From pa	ge 60	02170			
	nurse supervisor (C living director (LALI (RN)-C indicated th previous life enrich an individualized ac and stated they cur but were in the hirir there was an arrang that the licensee's a activities, if interest					
	Review of the licensee's December 2022 The Cottage Calendar, undated, included Sunday through Saturday activities. The afternoon activities on Sundays included Vikings football games, worship, and table activities. Monday afternoons activities included music with piano, manicures, and travel videos. Tuesday afternoons activities included Bingo. Wednesday's activities included worship and "Let's Reminisce." Thursday afternoon activities included a flute concert, spiritual care time, manicures, chair exercises, and a Christmas party. On Friday mornings, Catholic communion service provided. On Saturdays, no activity was scheduled, except Christmas Eve worship on December 24, 2022.					
	The licensee's Description of Life Enrichment Programs and How Activities Are Implemented in ALDC (assisted living dementia care) policy, effective August 1, 2021, indicated each resident receiving assisted living services will be evaluated for activities. Also included, an individualized activity plan would be developed for those receiving assisted living services based on their activity evaluation which would reflect the resident's activity preferences and needs.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED	
		25997	B. WING		12/0	9/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ECHMEN	I DETROIT LAKES TH	IE COTTA 1435 MAD	ISON AVEN	UE		
ECOMIEN	DEIROII LARES IF	DETROIT	LAKES, MN	56501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
02170	Continued From pa	ge 61	02170			
	No further informati	on was provided.				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days	R CORRECTION: Twenty-One				

Minnesota Department of Health



Minnesota Department of Health Environmental Health, FPLS P.O. Box 64495 St Paul, MN 55164-0495 651-201-4500

Type: Full
Date: 12/06/22
Time: 11:00:56
Report: 1034221145

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Page 1

-		4	•	
	OC	o t	ın	\mathbf{n}
	/t /t	.a I.	.,,	

Ecumen Detroit Lakes The Cotta

1435 Madison Avenue Detroit Lakes, MN56501 Becker County, 03

T	icense	Cateo	ories.
L	11CCHSC	Caite	OT ICS.

Expires on: //

Establishment Info:

ID#: 0037710

Risk:

Announced Inspection: No

Operator:

Phone #: 2188474487

ID #:

The violations listed in this report include any previously issued orders and deficiencies identified during this inspection. Compliance dates are shown for each item.

The following orders were issued during this inspection.

2-100 Supervision

2-102.12AMN

MN Rule 4626.0033A Employ a certified food protection manager (CFPM) for the establishment. HAVE SOMEONE TAKE AN APPROVED COURSE AND THEN SUBMIT A CFPM APPLICATION TO THE STATE.

Comply By: 02/06/23

Food and Equipment Temperatures

Process/Item: Upright Cooler

Temperature: 33.6 Degrees Fahrenheit - Location: Milk

Violation Issued: No

Total Orders In This Report Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3
0 0 1

Page 2

Type: Full
Date: 12/06/22
Time: 11:00:56
Report: 1034221145

Food and Beverage Establishment Inspection Report

Ecumen Detroit Lakes The Cotta

NOTE: Plans and specifications must be submitted for review and approval prior to new construction, remodeling or alterations.

I acknowledge receipt of the Minnesota Department of Health inspection report number 1034221145 of 12/06/22.

Certified Food Protection Manager:							
Certification Number:	Expires: //						
Inspection report reviewed with person	Inspection report reviewed with person in charge and emailed.						
Signed:	Signed: Me	Yemm Mathews					
Establishment Representative	McKer	nna Mathews					

McKenna Mathews
Public Health Sanitarian 1
Fergus Falls District Office
218-332-5161

mckenna.mathews@state.mn.us